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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2022/0761 
Address Lot 1 in DP 1262751, Darley Road LEICHHARDT  NSW  2040, 

between William Street and Athol Street 
Proposal Construction of a new mobile base station facility within the reserve 

of the light rail corridor on Lot 1 in DP 1262751, Darley Road, 
Leichhardt, between William Street and Athol Street. The proposal 
comprises a new 25m monopole, six (6) panel antennas and a 
standard Telstra equipment shelter, ancillary equipment, all located 
within a secure fenced compound 

Date of Lodgement 13 September 2022 
Applicant Kuda Dzinotizei 
Owner Rail Corporation of NSW 
Number of Submissions 19 
Value of works $200,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Number of submissions exceed Officer delegations  

Main Issues Visual impact 
amenity impacts to adjoining properties 

Recommendation Approved with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent  
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Concurrence from Transport for NSW 
Attachment D Photomontage 
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Note: Due to scale of map, not all objectors could be shown.   
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for the construction of a 
new mobile base station facility within the reserve of the light rail corridor on Lot 1 in DP 
1262751, Darley Road, Leichhardt, between William Street and Athol Street. The proposal 
comprises a new 25m monopole, six (6) panel antennas and a standard Telstra equipment 
shelter, ancillary equipment, all located within a secure fenced compound at Lot 1 in DP 
1262751, Darley Road Leichhardt, between William Street and Athol Street. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties, and 19 submissions were received in 
response to the notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Visual impact of the proposed development; and 
• Amenity impacts to the surrounding residential properties. 

 
Subject to recommended conditions, the impacts of the proposal are considered to be 
acceptable, and therefore, the application is recommended for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
A summary of the proposed development is as follows:  
 

• Excavation of site and installation of pier footing;  
• Installation of a new 25m concrete monopole;  
• Installation of a triangular headframe at the top of the pole;  
• Installation of a Telstra standard equipment shelter (dimensions 3000mm L x 2380mm 

W x 2970mm H);  
• Installation of three (3) 4G panel antennas and three (3) 5G panel antennas mounted 

on the headframe at a maximum height of 26.3m;  
• Installation of ancillary equipment including transceivers, remote radio units, amplifiers, 

antenna mounts, cable trays, feeders, cabling, combiners, diplexers, splitters, 
couplers, jumpers, filters, electrical equipment, signage, and other associated 
equipment. 

 
3. Site Description 
 
The site is legally described as Lot 1 in DP 1262751, Darley Road Leichhardt.  The site is 
owned by Rail Corporation of NSW, and the subject lot is approximately 5241 sqm extending 
from James Street to Allen Street. The subject site is located on the western side of Darley 
Road, between between William Street and Athol Street. 
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Figure 1: Aerial view of site 
 
The subject area where the proposed development is located on the rail corridor and is 
currently a reserve that does not support other forms of development. 
 
The subject site is not listed as a heritage item and is not located within a Heritage 
Conservation Area. The property is identified as a flood prone lot. 
 

 
Figure 2: Zoning map 
 
 
 
 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 554 

4. Background 
 
4(a) Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & 

Date 
PDA/2021/0413 Construction of telecommunications tower 16/11/2021 

Advice Issued 
 
Surrounding properties 
 
130 William Street 
 
Application Proposal Decision & 

Date 
BA/1998/507 Construct 12 x 2 storey dwellings 29/09/1998 

Approved 
D/1999/978 Consolidation of two existing lots into 1 and strata 

subdivision of new lot into 12. 
23/12/1999 
Approved 

 
272 Flood Street 
 
Application Proposal Decision & 

Date 
DA/255/1993 Erect 44 townhouses 28/04/1994 

Approved 
DA/126/1994 38 Townhouses 28/04/1994 

Approved 
DA/299/1996 Strata subdivision 25/07/1996 

Approved 
 
4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
29/11/2022 Request for additional information letter sent to applicant, requesting 

additional information to address the following issues: 
 

• Visual impact to the surrounding residential properties 
• Health and Safety 
• Noise impacts 
• Alternate locations/alternative height 
• Additional details regarding the pre-consultation process 
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20/01/2023 Additional information provided: 
 

• Acoustic report provided 
• An amended design which consists of a streamlined design but 

increases the height  
• Applicant’s response letter 

3 March 2023 E-mail advising the applicant that, while the amended design is more 
‘streamlined’, it proposes an increase in height which is not supportable 
- therefore, the amended design is not accepted and the assessment 
will be based on the originally notified design. Additional information 
requested with regard to visual impact to be reassessed to be 
consistent with the original proposal. 

4 April 2023 Additional information provided which includes a detailed response 
letter addressing the issues in the Request for Additional Information 
letter dated 29 November 2023, and additional photomontage images 
depicting the visual impacts. 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following legislation is relevant to assessment of the proposed telecommunications 
facility;  
 

• Telecommunications Act 1997 (the Act);  
• Telecommunications (Low-impact Facilities) Determination 2018 (the Determination);  
• Telecommunications Code of Practice 2018 (the Code);  
• Industry Code C564:2020 - Mobile Phone Base Station Deployment (the Deployment 

Code); and 
• Environment Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (the EP&A Act). 

 
Telecommunications Act 1997 
 
The installation of certain telecommunications facilities (as defined in the Telecommunications 
Act 1997) is regulated by the Australian Communications and Media Authority (ACMA) under 
the Telecommunications Act 1997. The legislative requirements are discussed below in further 
detail. The Telecommunications Act 1997 (TA) came into operation in July 1997. This 
legislation establishes the criteria for ‘low impact’ telecommunication facilities. If a proposed 
facility satisfies the requirements of a ‘low impact’ facility, the development is exempt from the 
planning approval process.  
 
Part 1 of Schedule 3 of the TA authorises a carrier to enter on land and exercise any of the 
following powers:  
 

• Inspect the land;  
• Install a facility; and to  
• Maintain a facility.  

 
A Carrier’s power to install a facility is contingent upon:  
 

• The Carrier being authorised to do so by a Facility Installation Permit, or the facility 
being a low impact facility (as defined by the Telecommunications (Low-Impact 
Facilities) Determination 1997 (as amended)), or  

• The facility being temporary and used for a defence organisation for defence purposes, 
or  

• If other conditions are satisfied in relation to the facility concerned. 
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As the proposal involves the installation of a 25-metre monopole, it does not constitute a low-
impact facility under the Telecommunications (Low-Impact Facilities) Determination 1997 (as 
amended). As the proposed facility does not meet the criteria mentioned above, the applicant 
is not empowered to undertake the proposed works without approval under New South Wales 
legislation and must obtain development consent from Inner West Council through a 
development application. 
 
Telecommunications Code of Practice 2018  
 
The Telecommunications Code of Practice 2018 (TCP) is made under Schedule 3 of the 
Telecommunications Act 1997. The TCP ensures good practice measures under which a 
Carrier must operate and outlines conditions which carrier conduct must adhere to. This 
proposal has taken into consideration the requirements of carriers in the best practice 
conditions of the TCP and thus includes the best design, planning and location measurements 
to ensure the development is in accordance with sections 2.11 and 3.11 of the Act. 
 
Telecommunications (Low-Impact Facilities) Determination 2018  
 
The Telecommunications (Low-impact Facilities) Determination 2018 was made under 
subclause 6 (3) of Schedule 3 of the TA. The Act outlines under subclauses 6 (4), (5) and (7), 
that certain facilities cannot be low-impact facilities, these include the following:  
 

• Designated overhead lines;  
• A tower that is not attached to a building;  
• A tower attached to a building and more than 5 metres high;  
• An extension to a tower that has previously been extended; and  
• An extension to a tower, if the extension is more than 5 metres high.  

 
The proposal is not classed as a low-impact facility under the Determination as it involves the 
installation of a 25-metre monopole and is therefore subject to the assessment under the Inner 
West LEP 2022. 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 
• Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022) 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 
 
“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
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(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated state 
(or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development is 
proposed to be carried out, and 

(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be remediated 
before the land is used for that purpose.” 

 
In considering the above, there no evidence of contamination on the site, however, there is 
contamination history on the western adjoining site at 1 Canal Road. Preliminary 
Environmental Site Investigation dated August 2022 was prepared by 4Pillars Environmental 
Consulting Pty Ltd which provided the following the conclusion: 
 

• The proposed development consists of a communication tower and associated 
infrastructure.  

• Samples were also visually thoroughly inspected for the presence of Asbestos 
Containing Material (ACM) in the soils retrieved from the bore holes. No potential ACM 
was noted in any of the samples or around the area of the borehole locations and no 
brake shoes or rail detonators (or shells thereof) were noticed  

• The closest surface water body is Hawthorne Canal, approximately 80m from the Site 
in a westerly direction.  

• Two boreholes were drilled across the Site as part of the investigation’s supplementary 
soil sampling program, with select soil samples obtained from the shallow fill layer 
submitted to the laboratory and analysed for a broad range of contaminants.  

o  Concentration of all Contaminants of Potential Concern (CoPC) in soils were 
below the human health assessment criteria adopted for the Site.  

o Concentrations of all CoPC in soils were below the ecological assessment 
criteria adopted for the Site except for zinc in one sample. The elevated zinc 
concentration is not considered significant and does not warrant further 
investigation.  

• Groundwater was encountered in BH1 at a depth of approximately 3.2 m in the 
weathered sandstone layer above bedrock. Groundwater was not tested but given the 
lack of contamination encountered in soil above the groundwater table, impact to 
groundwater originating from the Site us considered unlikely.  

• Overall the Site is considered to pose a low risk to receptors and is considered to be 
suitable for the proposed development 

. 
Given the above, it is concluded that the site is considered to be suitable for the proposed 
development, and the proposal satisfies the requirements under this part. 
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 

2021 
 
Chapter 2 Infrastructure 
 
Development likely to affect an electricity transmission or distribution network 
 
The proposed development meets the criteria for referral to the electricity supply authority 
within Section 2.48 of SEPP (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 and has been referred for 
comment for 21 days. 
Ausgrid does not object to the proposed development. 
 
Development in, above, below or adjacent to rail corridors and interim rail corridors 
 
The proposed development has been referred to the rail authority in accordance with Sections 
2.97, 2.98, or 2.100 of SEPP (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021. 
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The application was referred to Transport for NSW (TfNSW) as concurrence is required. 
TfNSW provided concurrence subject to the imposition of conditions which are included in the 
recommendation.  
 
Development with frontage to classified road 
 
In considering Section 2.118(2) of SEPP (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021: 
 

• Darley Road is a classified road.  
 
The following details were provided in the Statement of Environmental Effects that 
accompanied the application with regard to the proposed access: 
 

“A 3-meter wide access gate is to be installed in the exiting fence line to allow for vehicles 
and plant equipment to access the proposed lease area directly from Darley Road. This 
route enables direct access off a roadway which will minimise any disruptions during the 
build phase  and any future required maintenance.  
Once operational there will be no measurable impact on the road network and will not 
compromise the safety, efficiency, function or convenience of use or capacity of the 
operation of the existing and future road hierarchy. The facility will be unstaffed and 
operated remotely. Only occasional access is required for maintenance up to approximately 
three times per year by one passenger vehicle for approximately one day. Traffic 
management will be utilised when occasional heavy vehicle access is required during  
construction or when upgrading or replacing equipment on the monopole.” 

 
It is considered that the proposal will not adversely impact the safety, efficiency, and ongoing 
operation of the classified road. 
 
The application was referred to Transport for NSW (TfNSW) as concurrence is required. 
TfNSW provided the following conclusions in the referral: 
 

The proposed development is located within 25m of the Sydney Light Rail corridor and 
includes excavation / ground penetration deeper than 2m, which requires concurrence from 
TfNSW in accordance with Clause 2.99 of the T&ISEPP. Clause 2.99 of the T&ISEPP 
requires TfNSW to take into consideration:  
 

(a)  the potential effects of the development (whether alone or cumulatively with other 
development or proposed development) on: 

 i. the safety or structural integrity of existing or proposed rail infrastructure 
facilities in the rail corridor, and  

ii. the safe and effective operation of existing or proposed rail infrastructure 
facilities in the rail corridor, and  

(b)  what measures are proposed, or could reasonably be taken, to avoid or minimise 
those potential effects. TfNSW has undertaken an assessment of the information 
provided in accordance with the provisions outlined in the T&ISEPP and has 
decided to grant concurrence to the development proposed in development 
application DA/2022/0761. This concurrence is subject to Council imposing the 
conditions provided in TAB A. Should Council choose not to impose the conditions 
provided in TAB A (as written), then concurrence from TfNSW has not been granted 
to the proposed development. 

 
The conditions required by TfNSW have been included in the recommendation of this report.  
 
Division 21 Telecommunications and other communication facilities 
 
Clause 2.140 of the SEPP (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 defines a “Telecommunications 
Facility” as:  
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• any part of the infrastructure of a telecommunications network, or 
• any line, cable, optical fibre, fibre access node, interconnect point, equipment, 

apparatus, tower, mast, antenna, dish, tunnel, duct, hole, pit, pole or other structure in 
connection with a telecommunications network, or  

• any other thing used in or in connection with a telecommunications network. 
 
Clause 2.143 states that: “Development for the purposes of telecommunications facilities, 
other than development in clause 2.141 or development that is exempt development under 
clause 2.20 or 2.144, may be carried out by any person with consent on any land.” 
 
Therefore, under SEPP (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021, development for the purposes of 
telecommunications may be carried out with consent on any land. 
Clause 2.143(2) states: 
 

“Before determining a development application for development to which this clause 
applies, the consent authority must take into consideration any guidelines concerning site 
selection, design, construction or operating principles for telecommunications facilities that 
are issued by the Director General for the purposes of this clause and published in the 
Gazette.” 
 

The applicable guideline is the NSW Telecommunications Facilities Guideline including 
Broadband (July 2010) and compliance with the requirements under these guidelines are 
summarised in the table below: 
 
Principle 1 – A Telecommunications Facility should be sited in order to minimise 
visual impact: 
(a) As far as practical, a 
telecommunications facility 
that is to be mounted on an 
existing building or structure 
should be integrated with the 
design and appearance of 
the building or structure. 

Not applicable- There are no suitable co-location opportunities on 
existing structures or buildings in the subject area. 

(b)The visual impact of 
telecommunications facilities 
should be minimised, visual 
clutter is to be reduced 
particularly on tops of 
buildings, and their physical 
dimensions (including 
support mounts) should be 
sympathetic to the scale and 
height of the building to which 
it is to be attached, and 
sympathetic to adjacent 
buildings. 

The proposal is for a freestanding telecommunication tower structure 
that is located on land associated with rail corridor and therefore it is 
not attached to a building or directly adjacent to another building 
structure. 
 
The applicant had provided the following reasons in the Statement of 
Environment Effects in relation to compliance under the part: 
 
- The use of a slimline monopole structure as a measure to reduce 
the visual bulk and promote sky-lining (visual prominence against the 
backdrop of the sky) of the facility. 
- A monopole structure is considered a preferable design solution by 
industry standards given its reduced visual impact from both a 
distance and within proximity, whilst maintaining a high-quality 
service provision.  
- The proposed height of the facility is considered appropriate given 
the presence of other vertical elements including power poles, rail 
and other infrastructure within the Canal Road precinct which forms 
the backdrop to the proposed facility. 
- A compact headframe design to reduce the bulk and scale of the  
proposed facility. 
- The facility will use neutral finishes to help minimise visual impact.  
- The proposed facility will be partially screened by existing  
vegetation when viewed from nearby locations 
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The applicant had also provided a number of photomontages that 
illustrate what the likely visual impacts are when viewed from Darley 
Road: 
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A request of additional information letter was sent to the applicant on 
29 November 22 which enquired whether the height of the structure 
had been minimised or whether there are alternative methods to 
lower the height of the structure. The following response was 
provided by the applicant: 
 
“The proposed 25m monopole and antennas represents the 
minimum height suitable to deliver the required coverage. In 
conjunction with the search area, Telstra’s radio frequency engineers 
provide the nominal height to deliver service. To function, mobile 
base station antennas must have ‘line of sight’ to the devices they 
are servicing. At this location, a new facility smaller than 25m would 
not deliver the required performance.” 
 
Having considered the photomontage images and the response with 
respect to height, it is considered that: 
 

• While it is acknowledged the proposal will be highly visible 
given the height of the proposal, there are no alternative 
ways to lower the height and as the proposed development 
will be located on land on the rail-corridor which is adjacent 
to a State Road, which is considered a reasonable location 
for this type of infrastructure development. 

(c) Where 
telecommunications facilities  

The proposal will be finished in standard grey colours and that the 
shelter will be painted pale eucalypt. Pale eucalypt was considered 
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protrude from a building or 
structure and are 
predominantly backgrounded 
against the sky, the facility 
and their support mounts 
should be either the same as 
the prevailing colour of the 
host building or structure, or 
a neutral colour such as grey  
should be used. 
d) Ancillary facilities 
associated with the 
telecommunications facility 
should be screened or 
housed, using the same 
colour as the prevailing 
background to reduce its 
visibility, including the use of 
existing vegetation where 
available, or new 
landscaping where possible 
and practical. 

a neutral colour to blend in with vegetation. These colours are 
generally acceptable. 

(e) A telecommunications 
facility should be located and 
designed to respond 
appropriately to its rural 
landscape setting. 

Not applicable as it is not located in a rural area. 

(f) A telecommunications 
facility located on, or 
adjacent to, a State or local 
heritage item or within a 
heritage conservation area, 
should be sited and designed 
with external colours, finishes 
and scale sympathetic to 
those of the heritage item or 
conservation area 

Not applicable - The site is not located on or adjacent to a heritage 
item and/or heritage conservation area 

(g) A telecommunications 
facility should be located so 
as to minimise or avoid the  
obstruction of a significant 
view of a heritage item or 
place, a landmark, a 
streetscape, vista or a 
panorama, whether viewed 
from public or private land. 

While there will be some visual impacts due to the height of the 
development, as the proposed development is located on land within 
the raid corridor, the proposed development will not obstruct any 
significant views to heritage items, landmarks or streetscapes. 

(h) The relevant local 
government authority must 
be consulted where the  
pruning, lopping, or removal 
of any tree or other 
vegetation would contravene 
a Tree Preservation Order 
applying to the land or where 
a permit or development 
consent is required. 

Not applicable. No pruning, lopping, or removal of any tree or other 
vegetation is required. 

(i) A telecommunications 
facility that is no longer 
required is to be removed 
and the site restored, to a 
condition that is similar to its 

Not applicable. The proposal is for a new telecommunications facility. 
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condition before the facility 
was constructed. 
(j) The siting and design of 
telecommunications facilities 
should be in accordance with 
any relevant Industry Design 
Guides 

The siting and design of the proposed telecommunications facility is 
wholly compliant with the New South Wales Telecommunications 
Facility Guideline, as released by the NSW Department of Planning 
and Infrastructure. 

Principle 2 – Telecommunications facilities should be co-located wherever possible 
(a) Telecommunications 
lines are to be located, as far 
as practical, underground or 
within an existing 
underground conduit  
or duct. 

All proposed conduits will be installed underground. 

(b) Overhead lines, antennas 
and ancillary 
telecommunications facilities 
should, where practical, be 
collocated or attached to 
existing structures such as  
buildings, public utility 
structures, poles, towers or 
other radiocommunications  
equipment to minimise the 
proliferation of 
telecommunication facilities 
and unnecessary clutter. 
e) If a facility is proposed not 
to be co-located the 
proponent must demonstrate  
that co-location is not 
practicable. 

Additional information was requested with regard to whether the 
feasibility of alternative locations, in particular the Dan Murphy 
building which is part of the subject site owned by Transport NSW. 
The following response was provided by the applicant: 
 

“The siting of a new mobile base station facility is primarily guided 
by the radio frequency coverage target area. Based on this a 
‘search area’ is provided by the carrier to the contractor which 
guides where a new mobile base station must be sited to deliver 
the required coverage. In determining the exact location, 
consideration is given to property (the ability to find a willing owner 
and suitable location), engineering (the constraints of constructing 
the facility and availability of  power and fibre) and town planning 
(land zoning, permissibility, and other environmental overlays). As 
a result, it is a delicate balancing act to find a site that suitably 
satisfies the above requirements.  
 
The Dan Murphy building is outside the prescribed search area 
and as a result is not technically capable to deliver the required 
coverage. It must be noted the proposal is primarily intended to 
replace the Telstra site that was decommissioned at 141 Allen 
Street, Leichhardt. As a result, the search ring was centred on this 
site and  
candidates preferred based on their proximity to the original site.  
 
The proposed location within the light rail reserve is at the northern 
end of the search ring. The property at 1 Canal Road represents 
the northern boundary of the search area and as a result locations 
further removed from this were not considered.  
 
The proposed location within the light rail reserve was agreed in 
close consultation with the landowner as it represents the most 
practical solution from a property, engineering, and town planning 
perspective, and would not adversely impact on the operation of 
the light rail. 

 
Whilst we appreciate the proposed location is close to residential 
development, the site selection process deemed the proposed site 
to be the most suitable and practical given the predominant 
character of the area.” 

 
As outlined by the applicant’s response, there are no alternative 
solutions with regard to the proposed location. 

(c) Towers may be extended 
for the purposes of co-
location. 
(d) The extension of an 
existing tower must be 

Not applicable. - The proposal does not involve an extension of an 
existing structure. 
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considered as a practical co-
location solution prior to 
building new towers. 
(f) If the development is for a 
co-location purpose, then 
any new telecommunications 
facility must be designed, 
installed and operated so that  
the resultant cumulative 
levels of radio frequency 
emissions of the collocated  
telecommunications facilities 
are within the maximum 
human exposure levels set 
out in the Radiation 
Protection Standard 

The proposed site does not involve a co-location on an existing 
telecommunications facility. 
 
The proposed new facility will operate within acceptable levels of  
radio frequency emissions / within the maximum human exposure 
levels set out in the Radiation Protection Standard. 

Principle 3 – Health standards for exposure to radio emissions will be met 
(a) A telecommunications 
facility must be designed, 
installed and operated so that 
the maximum human 
exposure levels to 
radiofrequency emissions 
comply with Radiation 
Protection Standard. 

It is the legal obligation for any carrier to ensure that any 
telecommunications equipment is operated within the human 
exposure limits within the ARPANSA Radio Protection Standard. 
 
The applicant had provided an Environmental EME Report which 
outlines that the predicted maximum human exposure levels have 
been calculated to be 5.31% which is stated to be within the 
allowable public exposure limit.  

(b) An EME Environmental 
Report shall be produced by 
the proponent of 
development to which the 
Mobile Phone Network Code 
applies in terms of design, 
siting of facilities and 
notifications. The Report is to 
be in the format required by 
the Australian Radiation 
Protection Nuclear  
Safety Agency (ARPANSA). 
It is to show the predicted 
levels of electromagnetic 
energy surrounding the 
development comply with the 
safety limits imposed by the 
Australian Communications 
and Media Authority and the 
Electromagnetic Radiation 
Standard, and demonstrate 
compliance with the Mobile 
Phone Networks Code. 

An EME Environmental Report has been provided as supporting 
information as part of this application. The EME Environmental 
Report is in accordance with the format prescribed by Australian 
Radiation Protection Nuclear Safety Agency. 
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Principle 4 – Minimise disturbance and risk and maximize compliance 
(a) The siting and height of 
any telecommunications 
facility must comply with any 
relevant site and height  
requirements specified by the 
Civil Aviation Regulations 
1988 and the Airports  
(Protection of Airspace) 
Regulations 1996 of the 
Commonwealth. It must not 
penetrate any obstacle 
limitation surface shown on 
any relevant Obstacle 
Limitation Surface Plan that 
has been prepared by  
the operator of an aerodrome 
or airport operating within 30 
kilometres of the proposed 
development and reported to  
the Civil Aviation Safety 
Authority Australia. 

The proposal is compliant with the Civil Aviation Regulations 1988 
and the Airports (Protection of Airspace) Regulations 1996. The 
proposal does not penetrate any Obstacle Limitation Surface. 

(b) The telecommunications 
facility is not to cause 
adverse radio frequency 
interference with any airport, 
port or Commonwealth 
Defence navigational or  
communications equipment, 
including the Morundah 
Communication Facility, 
Riverina. 

The proposed equipment at the subject site is licensed as per ACMA 
regulations. As a result, there is to be no interference with other civil 
and military communications facilities 

(c) The telecommunications 
facility and ancillary facilities 
are to be carried out in 
accordance with the 
applicable specifications (if 
any) of the manufacturers  
for the installation of such 
equipment. 

The proposed equipment is to be installed as per the manufacturer’s 
specifications and relevant Australian engineering standards. 

(d) The telecommunications 
facility is not to affect the 
structural integrity of any 
building on which it is 
erected. 

Not applicable – The proposal is a standalone structure 

e) The telecommunications 
facility is to be erected wholly 
within the boundaries of a 
property where the 
landowner has agreed to the 
facility being located on the 
land. 

Telstra has signed an agreement with the landowner to construct a 
new telecommunications facility. The new structure will not encroach 
on surrounding property boundaries. 

(f) The carrying out of 
construction of the 
telecommunications facilities 
must be in accordance with 
all relevant regulations of  
the Blue Book – ‘Managing 
Urban Stormwater: Soils and 
Construction’ (Landcom 
2004), or its replacement 

The construction of the proposal will adhere to and comply with the 
regulations set out within the Blue Book – ‘Managing Urban 
Stormwater: Soils and Construction’ (Landcom 2004). 
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(g) Obstruction or risks to 
pedestrians or  vehicles 
caused by the location of the 
facility, construction activity 
or materials used in 
construction are to be 
mitigated.  

The site is not generally accessible by pedestrians or vehicles and 
will be fenced during construction. 

(h) Where practical, work is 
to be carried out during times 
that cause minimum 
disruption to adjoining 
properties and public access. 
Hours of work are to be 
restricted to between 7.00am 
and 5.00pm, Mondays to 
Saturdays, with no work on 
Sundays and public holidays. 

Construction works will be conducted between 7.00am and 5.00pm, 
Mondays to Saturdays. A condition of consent will be recommended 
with regard to these hours of operation. 
 

(i) Traffic control measures 
are to be taken during 
construction in accordance 
with Australian Standard 
S1742.3-2002 Manual of 
uniform traffic control devices 
– Traffic control devices on 
roads. 

A condition will be recommended that requires the provision of a 
Construction Traffic Management Plan before the demolition of 
works. 

(j) Open trenching should be 
guarded in accordance with 
Australian Standard Section 
93.080 – Road Engineering 
AS1165 – 1982 – Traffic 
hazard warning lamps. 

Open trenching for the installation of underground power and fibre 
will be executed in compliance with the Australian Standard Section 
93.080 – Road Engineering AS1165 – 1982 – Traffic hazard warning 
lamps. 

(k) Disturbance to flora and 
fauna should be minimised 
and the land is to be restored  
to a condition that is similar to 
its condition before the work 
was carried out. 

The proposal will not impact any significant flora or fauna. All land 
will be restored to a condition that is similar to its condition before the 
work was carried out. 

(l) The likelihood of impacting 
on threatened species and 
communities should be 
identified in consultation with 
relevant state or local 
government authorities and 
disturbance to identified  
species and communities 
avoided wherever possible. 

The proposed location is previously disturbed and no vegetation is 
proposed to be removed. Therefore the likelihood of impacting 
threatened species is considered and the proposal raises no issues 
in this regard. 

(m) The likelihood of harming 
an Aboriginal Place and / or 
Aboriginal object should be  
identified. Approvals from the 
Department of Environment, 
Climate Change and Water 
(DECCW) must be obtained 
where impact is likely, or 
Aboriginal objects are found. 

An Aboriginal Heritage Information (AHIMS) report had been 
provided. No items or areas of Aboriginal significance were identified 
on the proposed allotment. 

(n) Street furniture, paving or 
other existing facilities 
removed or damaged during  
construction should be 
reinstated (at the 
telecommunications carrier’s 
expense) to at least the same 

The proposal will not impede on any street furniture, paving or other 
existing facilities. 
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condition as that which 
existed prior to the 
telecommunications facility 
being installed 

 
5(a)(iii) Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022)  
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the IWLEP 2022: 
 

• Section 1.2 - Aims of Plan 
• Section 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
• Section 2.5 - Additional Permitted Uses for Land 
• Section 5.3 – Development near zone boundaries 
• Section 5.4 – Controls relating to miscellaneous permissible uses 
• Section 5.21 – Flood planning 
• Section 6.1 – Acid Sulfate Soils  
• Section 6.2 – Earthworks 
• Section 6.3 – Stormwater Management 
• Section 6.8 – Development in Areas Subject to Aircraft Noise 

 
Section 2.3 Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned LB2 under the IWLEP 2022. The IWLEP 2022 defines the development as: 
 

• “SP2 Railway” 
 
Clause 2.140 of the SEPP (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 defines a “Telecommunications 
Facility” as:  
 

• any part of the infrastructure of a telecommunications network, or 
• any line, cable, optical fibre, fibre access node, interconnect point, equipment, 

apparatus, tower, mast, antenna, dish, tunnel, duct, hole, pit, pole or other structure in 
connection with a telecommunications network, or  

• Any other thing used in or in connection with a telecommunications network. 
 
Clause 2.143 states that:  
 

“Development for the purposes of telecommunications facilities, other than development in 
clause 2.141 or development that is exempt development under clause 2.20 or 2.144, may 
be carried out by any person with consent on any land.” 

 
Therefore, under SEPP (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021, development for the purposes of 
telecommunications may be carried out with consent on any land. 
 
Notwithstanding the above, the development is telecommunication equipment which is 
considered to be an ancillary use to the existing railway use of the subject site which is 
currently used for railway purposes, therefore it is considered to consistent with the items listed 
as permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is consistent with the 
objectives of the SP2 zone as the development complies with the objective: “To provide for 
infrastructure and related uses.” 
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
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LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  N/A 
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  N/A 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special Events)  N/A 
  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition N/A 
C1.3 Alterations and additions N/A 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items N/A 
C1.5 Corner Sites N/A 
C1.6 Subdivision N/A 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination Yes 
C1.9 Safety by Design N/A 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility N/A 
C1.11 Parking N/A 
C1.12 Landscaping N/A 
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain N/A 
C1.14 Tree Management Yes 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising N/A 
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

N/A 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details N/A 
C1.18 Laneways N/A 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes and 
Rock Walls 

N/A 

C1.20 Foreshore Land N/A 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.3.2 West Leichhardt Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes– see discussion 
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions  
C4.1 Objectives for Non-Residential Zones Yes 
C4.2 Site Layout and Building Design Yes 
C4.3 Ecologically Sustainable Development Yes 
C4.4 Elevation and Materials Yes – see 

discussion 
C4.5 Interface Amenity Yes– see discussion 
C4.6 Shopfronts N/A 
C4.7 Bulky Goods Premises  N/A 
C4.8 Child Care Centres  N/A 
C4.9 Home Based Business  N/A 
C4.10 Industrial Development N/A 
C4.11 Licensed Premises and Small Bars N/A 
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C4.12 B7 Business Park Zone N/A 
C4.13 Markets  N/A 
C4.14 Medical Centres  N/A 
C4.15 Mixed Use N/A 
C4.16 Recreational Facility  N/A 
C4.17 Sex Services Premises N/A 
C4.18 Vehicle Sales or Hire Premises And Service Stations  N/A 
C4.19 Vehicle Repair Station N/A 
C4.20 Outdoor Dining Areas  N/A 
C4.21 Creative Industries N/A 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development  N/A 
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  Yes 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  N/A 
  
Part E: Water N/A 
  
Part F: Food N/A 
  
Part G: Site Specific Controls N/A 

 
C2.2.3.2 West Leichhardt Distinctive Neighbourhood and C4.4 Elevation and Materials 
 
The proposal includes the construction of a new mobile base station facility within the reserve 
of the light rail corridor at  Darley Road, Leichhardt, between William Street and Athol Street. 
The proposal comprises a new 25m monopole, 6 panel antennas, a standard Telstra 
equipment shelter and ancillary equipment. 
 
As summarised in the SEE, the proposed works include: 
 

• Excavation of site and installation of pier footing; 
• Installation of a new 25m concrete monopole; 
• Installation of a triangular headframe at the top of the pole; 
• Installation of a Telstra standard equipment shelter (3m long x 2.38m wide x 2.97m 

high); 
• Installation of 3 4G panel antennas and 3 5G panel antennas mounted on the 

headframe at a maximum height of 26.3m; 
• Installation of ancillary equipment including transceivers, remote radio units, amplifiers, 

antenna mounts, cable trays, feeders, cabling, combiners, diplexers, splitters, 
couplers, jumpers, filters, electrical equipment, signage, and other associated 
equipment. 

 
Pre-DA advice was sought for the proposed construction of a telecommunications tower 
PDA/2021/0413). Advice in the Pre-DA letter stated that: 
 

“At DA stage, the Statement of Environmental Effects must provide strong justifications for 
the proposed height and location of the proposed structure. Multiple photo montages 
should be provided to identify or establish the visual impacts from the surrounding 
residential properties and the public domain. A materials and finishes must also be provided 
at DA stage to ensure the materials will not result in adverse glare impacts to the 
surrounding residential properties.” 
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The SEE states that Telstra requires a minimum height of 25m to support coverage in the 
Leichhardt area, given that there are no other suitable facilities nearby, and that to co-locate 
on any other facility would not improve coverage to the Leichhardt area. 
 
Two photomontages provided in the SEE (Figures 14 and 15) illustrating the visual impact 
from Darley Road. At 25m in height, the proposed structure will be visible from Darley Road 
and from a distance. The structure will not impact on heritage streetscapes.  
 
C5 of Part C2.2.3.4 of the DCP requires that the availability of views, both of city landmarks 
and local features be preserved and enhanced. The monopole will be visible as part of the 
skyline from surrounding areas, including from Heritage Conservation Areas. It will not impact 
on views to Heritage Conservation Areas or heritage items. 
 
C1 of Part C2.2.3.4 of the DCP requires that the character of the Helsarmel Distinctive 
Neighbourhood is maintained by keeping development complementary in architectural style, 
form and materials. While the proposed works are not complementary of the architectural style 
or materials of the distinctive neighbourhood, the proposed location for the 
telecommunications facility is positive from a heritage perspective in that it is not located within 
a Heritage Conservation Area and not in close proximity of any environmental heritage (the 
closest heritage item is 102 William Street approximately 250m from the subject site.  
 
C8 of Part C2.2.3.4 of the DCP encourages landscaping in the front building setback 
throughout Helsarmel Distinctive Neighbourhood. A Landscape Plans has not been provided. 
It is recommended that a condition be included in the consent requiring that a landscape plan 
be prepared to ensure the Telstra standard equipment shelter blends in with its surroundings 
and is sympathetic to the desired future character of the Helsarmel Distinctive Neighbourhood. 
 
A materials and finishes schedule was not provided. However, the SEE states the proposal 
will be finished in standard grey colours and that the shelter will be painted pale eucalypt. Pale 
eucalypt was considered a neutral colour to blend in with vegetation. These colours are 
generally acceptable.  
 
An AHIMS search result was submitted with the application which confirms there are no known 
Aboriginal sites or Aboriginal places in or near the subject site. A condition is included in the 
recommendation in the event of unexpected archaeological deposits or Aboriginal objects are 
found during the works. 
 
C4.5 Interface Amenity 
 
The following objectives are applicable: 
 

O1 To ensure that development does not impact the surrounding area or cause 
unreasonable nuisance to any other use by way of: 

 
a. noise; 
b. odour; 
c. vibration; 
d. overshadowing; and 
e. overly bulky or overbearing development that significantly reduces outlook or 

privacy. 
 
The applicant provided Acoustic report to consider the noise and odour impacts, shadow 
diagrams in relation to overshadowing, photomontages in relation to reduction of outlook. 
 
There are no odour impacts from the proposed and the acoustic report, prepared by Koikas 
Acoustics and dated 13 January 2023 provided the following conclusion: 
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“The assessment considers potential noise impacts on surrounding residential premises 
such that acceptable acoustic amenity for the area is maintained. 
 
Acoustic planning levels have been referenced from current Council, EPA and POEO 
acoustic planning guidelines and requirements. 
 
There is sufficient scope to ensure the development complies with all relevant criteria, and 
no specific additional noise mitigation strategies are required to be implemented to ensure 
this criterion is complied with.” 

 
The Acoustic report will be referenced as part of any consent granted.  
 
Shadows were provided depicting the potential impacts at hourly intervals between 9am and 
3pm during winter solstice. The shadow diagrams demonstrate that, while there are some 
additional impacts, due to the slender monopole nature of the proposed structure, these 
impacts are limited in nature and will not adversely impact the surrounding residential 
properties with regard to solar access (see shadow diagrams below). 

 
 
Issues in relation to visual impact were discussed in greater detail in an earlier section of the 
report in relation to the assessment of State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and 
Infrastructure) 2021. While the proposal will be highly visible given the height of the proposal, 
there are no alternative ways to lower the height and as the proposed development will be 
located on land on the rail-corridor which is adjacent to a State Road, it is a reasonable location 
for this type of infrastructure development. As the proposed development is located on land 
within the rail corridor, the proposed development also does not obstruct any significant views 
to heritage items, landmarks or streetscapes. 
 
Given the above, the proposal is considered to be consistent with the objectives under this 
part. 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
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5(f) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(g) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. No submissions were received in response to 
the initial notification.  
 
The application was renotified between 2 November 2022 and 16 November 2022 as the 
wrong properties were notified in the original notification process. 19 submissions were 
received in response to renotification of the application. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 

- Visual bulk impact/spoil view – see assessment under 5(a)(i) State Environmental 
Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 and 5(d) Development Control 
Plans - C4.5 Interface Amenity 

- Better location for the tower/should be on top of a building – see assessment under 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 

- Overshadowing – see assessment under 5(d) Development Control Plans - C4.5 
Interface Amenity. 

- Noise – see assessment under 5(d) Development Control Plans - C4.5 Interface 
Amenity. 
 

In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue:  The development is too close to residential area 
Comment:  The subject site is located within land associated with the rail corridor and there 
are no direct adjoining residential properties. On balance, the subject site is a reasonable 
location for this type of infrastructure development. 
 
Issue:  Value of homes decreasing 
Comment: This is not an issue that is assessed within the framework of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act.  
 
Issue:  DA tracking website showed Dan Murphy site 
Comment: The site is legally described as Lot 1 in DP 1262751, the subject lot is approximately 
5241sqm and extends from James Street to Allen Street. Therefore the Dan Murphy site is 
technically part of the land associated with this site, although not directly relevant. This is an 
abnormality given the unusual size and shape of the lot. The application was renotified 
between 02/11/2022 and 16/11/2022 to ensure the correct surrounding properties were 
notified. 
 
Issue: Health and safety impacts 
Comment:  Additional information was requested in relation to the potential health and safety 
impacts raised in the submission and the applicant had provided the following response in this 
regard: 
 

EME levels, which are based on safety guidelines recommended by the International 
Commission on Non-Ionizing Radiation Protection (ICNIRP), are set by the Australian 
Radiation Protection and Nuclear Safety Agency (ARPANSA) and regulated by the Federal 
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Government’s, Australian Communications and Media Authority (ACMA). The ACMA’s 
regulatory arrangements require base stations to comply with the exposure limits set in the 
relevant Australian safety standard; the Radiation Protection Standard for Limiting 
Exposure to Radiofrequency Fields – 100 kHz to 300 GHz (2021), known as RPS S-1 or 
the ARPANSA Standard.  
 
The proposal at Darley Road has been designed to comply with the relevant Australian 
safety standard called RPS S-1 or Radiation Protection Series – S1 (Standard for Limiting 
Exposure to Radiofrequency Fields – 100 kHz to 300 GHz). RPS S-1 is set by ARPANSA 
and is based on the safety guidelines recommended by the International Commission on 
Non-Ionising Radiation Protection (ICNIRP). The EME Report provides a calculation of the 
maximum EME associated with the proposed facility that would be experienced at a range 
of locations up to 500m from the facility location, measured in accordance with the 
ARPANSA methodology at 1.5m above ground level.  

 
The maximum EME level calculated as a result of the proposal at 7 Darley Road is 5.31% 
of the allowable 100% standard. EME levels are calculated as a ‘worst case scenario’ 
based on the maximum power the facility is capable of operating at – in reality, actual levels 
will generally be much lower. The Facility also has the ability to reduce power when not in 
use. 
 
We reaffirm that the calculations provided in the EME Report are maximum levels. As with 
all cellular networks of this type, the Telstra facility will utilise power management 
techniques that constantly monitor power levels required to ensure only the minimum 
amount of power required is used. The Australian Media and Communications Authority 
(ACMA) has recently undertaken 5G Audits on EME level across 129 base stations in NSW.  
 
The audit found the average EME levels from all technologies including 3G, 4G and 5G 
across 129 base stations was less than 1.2% of the public safety limits and the majority of 
sites were under 1%. The ACMA audit also compared the measured values to those 
reported by Carriers in the ARPANSA EME Report prepared for all mobile base station 
sites in Australia and available on the Radiofrequency National Site Archive (RFNSA). In 
all cases the measured values from the ACMA audit were below the Carriers’ predictions 
and in the vast majority of cases were less than half the levels reported on the RFNSA at: 
https://amta.org.au/acma-audit-reassures-5g-is-safe-2/ 
 
We would also like to highlight some aspects of the public health and safety standards. 
Firstly, The ARPANSA Standard is based on scientific research that shows the levels at 
which harmful effects occur and it sets limits, based on international guidelines, well below 
any harmful levels. The ARPANSA Standard is designed to protect people of all ages and 
health status (including the aged, infirm, children, babies and pregnant women) against all 
known adverse health effects from exposure to EME, 24 hours per day, 7 days per week. 
As a condition of its licence to operate radiocommunications transmitters, Telstra is 
obligated to ensure that EME levels from their facilities comply with safety regulations.  
 
Secondly, we highlight that the national safety regulations protect the public by placing a 
limit on the strength of the signal that any licensed radio facility may transmit. They do not 
impose any general public distance-based restrictions. 
 
Consequently, Mobile Phone Base Stations are found in all environments. For example, 
the ACMA Register of Licensed Radio Communications shows that nationally, there is a 
significant number of licensed radio facilities (including mobile network facilities) located in 
residential areas, recreational parks and sporting fields, university campuses and hospitals 
across Australia. The ACMA Register of Licensed Radio facilities is available at: 
http://web.acma.gov.au/pls/radcom/register_search.main_page  
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Thirdly, and importantly, the public health and safety standards recommended by the WHO 
are based on a large body of peer-reviewed science. The WHO, the Australian Radiation 
Protection and Nuclear Safety Agency (ARPANSA) and other international safety bodies 
advise that “There is no evidence that exposure to low level EME is harmful to human 
health” (WHO) and “The weight-of-evidence provides no credible indication of adverse 
effects caused by chronic exposures below levels specified in this standard.” (IEEE). 

 
The applicant had also provided the following information in regards to Carrier Governance 
procedures and verification: 
 

As with all mobile telecommunications facilities in Australia, the proposed facility is required 
to comply with the ARPANSA Standard and must be reviewed for compliance by a certified 
and accredited person. Once a base station becomes operational or is modified, a Site 
Compliance Certificate is prepared by a National Association of Testing Authorities (NATA) 
Assessor to certify that the site has been assessed and complies with the Radio Frequency 
Human Exposure Limits as specified by the Australian Communications and Media 
Authority (ACMA) Licence Condition Determination (LCD) and the requirements of RPS1 – 
S1. 

 
The Site Compliance Certificate for the site can be accessed via the RFNSA once it  
has been uploaded. It generally takes approximately 45 days after a site has been  
constructed and is in service. These reports are publicly available on the Radio Frequency 
National Site Archive (RFNSA): www.rfnsa.com.au/2040032. 

 
It is considered the information provided by the applicant above has reasonably addressed 
the issues raised in relation to health and safety. 
 
5(h)  The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

• Health – No objections subject to conditions 
• Heritage – No objections subject to conditions 
• Development Engineers – No objections to conditions. 

 
6(b) External 
 
The application was referred to the following external bodies and issues raised in those 
referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Ausgrid – No objection to development. 
- Transport for NSW – Concurrence given subject to conditions. 
 

http://www.rfnsa.com.au/2040032
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7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions/7.12 levies are not payable for the proposal.  
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
 That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2022/0761 
for construction of a new mobile base station facility within the reserve of the light rail 
corridor on Lot 1 in DP 1262751, Darley Road, Leichhardt, between William Street and 
Athol Street. The proposal comprises a new 25m monopole, six (6) panel antennas 
and a standard Telstra equipment shelter, ancillary equipment, all located within a 
secure fenced compound at Lot 1 in DP 1262751, Darley Road, Leichhardt, between 
William Street and Athol Street, subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Concurrence from Transport for NSW 
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Attachment D – Photomontages  
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